504722626 01/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4769349

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name Execution			
MR. DAVID B. HIGGINS				01/09/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA					
Name:	ING SOURCE, INC.					
Street Address:	1720 TAT	1720 TATE BLVD.				
City:	HICKORY	HICKORY				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA					
Postal Code:	28602					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Numbe	r			
Application Number:	29	632810				
Fax Number:	•	4)552-1866				
using a fax number, if				iccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	70	1-552-1889	-			
Email: KBS@		S@SCHWARTZ-IPI	@SCHWARTZ-IPLAW.COM			
Correspondent Name: SCH						
Correspondent Name:	SC	HWARTZ LAW FIR				
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:			M, P.C.			
•	61	HWARTZ LAW FIR	M, P.C.			
Address Line 1:	61 SL	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAL	M, P.C.))		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAL ITE 1135	M, P.C.))		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAL ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH	M, P.C.) CAROLINA 2821)		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAD ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH 656/46	M, P.C. CAROLINA 2821 HWARTZ)		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAD ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH 656/46 JEFFREY J. SCI	M, P.C. CAROLINA 2821 HWARTZ)		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAD ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH 656/46 JEFFREY J. SCI /jeffreyjschwartz/ 01/10/2018	M, P.C. CAROLINA 28210 HWARTZ	Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAD ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH 656/46 JEFFREY J. SCI /jeffreyjschwartz/ 01/10/2018	M, P.C. CAROLINA 28210 HWARTZ			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	61 SL CH	HWARTZ LAW FIR 00 FAIRVIEW ROAD ITE 1135 ARLOTTE, NORTH 656/46 JEFFREY J. SCI /jeffreyjschwartz/ 01/10/2018 This document s	M, P.C. CAROLINA 2821 HWARTZ erves as an Oath/I			

COMBINED DECLARATION and ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	SPLIT TOE BUNION SOCK	

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

Х

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date indicated below, is by and between David B. Higgins ("Assignor"), an individual, and ING Source, Inc. ("Assignee"), a North Carolina corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole inventor of subject matter described and claimed in patent application identified above hereto (hereinafter "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer his entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby:

Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest in perpetuity in and to said Patent, the inventions claimed or disclosed therein, and all embodiments owned by Assignor, in United States and worldwide, including: (a) all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patent and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that originate therefrom in the United States and in foreign countries, and (b) all rights to apply, all rights of priority, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefore in the United States and in foreign countries, and (c) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patents and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and

> PATENT REEL: 044584 FRAME: 0900

substitute applications, and (d) all causes of action, the right to enforce the rights to said Patent through legal or administrative proceedings, the rights to all income derived from said Patent, including the right to all unpaid royalties with respect to the use of any such Patent, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages, profits, and other awards by reason of any past infringement, and all other related causes of action, and the right to sue therefore, for Assignee's own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor agrees, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents, (a) as are deemed necessary by Assignee or by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patent to effect the transfer of all of Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, (b) for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patent, and (c) as may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, re-examining, or reissuing said Patent. In furtherance thereof, Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patent.

EGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR Inventor: David B. Higgins	Citizenship: <u>United States</u>
Signature: Alan BI Ling	Date: <u></u>
EGAL NAME OF APPLICANT/ASSIGNEE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Applicant: ING Source, Inc.	Date: <u>/~///////////////////////////////////</u>
Signature:	
By: " David B. Higghis/CEO "	

PATENT REEL: 044584 FRAME: 0901

accompany this form. Use an additional form for each additional inventor.